

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

BAYER CORPORATION,

Defendant.

No. 2:07-cv-0001-JLL-JAD  
(Hon. Jose L. Linares)

Motion Date: March 16, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION .....2

ARGUMENT .....5

I. The Government’s Proposed Substantiation Standard Is Contrary To Law. ....5

    A. The Government’s Theory Is Incompatible With DSHEA.....5

    B. The Government’s Position Raises Serious First Amendment Issues. ....10

II. The FTC’s Effort To Use Contempt Sanctions To Redefine The Substantiation Standard Raises Troubling Due Process Issues And Runs Afoul Of Fundamental Principles Of Administrative Law.....14

    A. Bayer Lacked Sufficient Notice That RCT Proof Would Be Required For Its Claims. ....15

    B. The Government Is Circumventing The Administrative Process.....20

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Basic Research, LLC v. FTC*,  
 No. 2:09-cv-0779,  
 Memorandum and Order (D. Utah Nov. 25, 2014)..... passim

*Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.*,  
 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....12

*Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) ..... 18, 21

*Edenfield v. Fane*,  
 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....11

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council*,  
 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....13

*FTC v. Garden of Life, Inc.*,  
 516 F. App’x 852 (11th Cir. 2013) .....4

*FTC v. Garden of Life, Inc.*,  
 845 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (S.D. Fla. 2012) ..... passim

*FTC v. Iovate Health Sciences*,  
 No. 10-cv-587, Slip op. (W.D.N.Y. July 29, 2010) .....19

*Gates & Fox Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n*,  
 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....17

*Harris v. City of Phila.*,  
 47 F.3d 1342 (3d Cir. 1995).....14

*In re Brain-Pad, Inc.*,  
 FTC File No. 122-3073, 2012 WL 3597372 (Aug. 16, 2012).....16

*In re HealthyLife Sciences, LLC*,  
 FTC File No. 122 3287, 2014 WL 4651907 (Sept. 11, 2014) .....18

*In re Herbs Nutrition Corp.*,  
 FTC File No. 9325, 2008 WL 258310 (Jan. 17, 2008).....16

*In re Hi-Health Supermart Corp.*,  
 FTC File No. 032-3239, 2005 WL 568483 (Feb. 15, 2005).....16

*In re L’Occitane, Inc.*,  
 FTC File No. 122 3115, 2014 WL 187444 (Jan. 7, 2014).....19

*In re Native Essence Herb Co.*,  
 FTC File No. 9328, 2009 WL 1420305 (May 12, 2009).....16

*In re NBTY, Inc.*,  
 FTC File No. 102-3080, 2011 WL 3346435 (Mar. 22, 2011) .....16

*In re Pfizer, Inc.*,  
 81 F.T.C. 23, 1972 WL 127465 (July 11, 1972).....20

*Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Local 1291 v. Phila. Marine Trade Ass’n*,  
 389 U.S. 64 (1967) .....21

*Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke*,  
 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....18

*Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n*,  
 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....18

*NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.*,  
 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....18

*Nutraceutical Corp. v. Von Eschenbach*,  
 459 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2006).....8

*Nutritional Health Alliance v. Shalala*,  
 144 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1998).....7

*Pearson v. Shalala*,  
 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 11, 12, 13

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) ..... 11, 12

*Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
 425 U.S. 748 (1976) ..... 10, 11

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....11

21 U.S.C. § 331(d) .....6

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6) .....7, 8

21 U.S.C. § 355(d) .....2, 6

Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1994,  
 Pub. L. No. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325..... passim

Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938,  
 Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040.....2

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 314.126 .....2, 7  
 65 Fed. Reg. 1000 (Jan. 6, 2000) ..... 9, 10

**Other Authorities**

*Dietary Supplements: Hearing before the H. Subcomm. on Agriculture,  
 Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related  
 Agencies of the Committee on Appropriations,  
 103rd Cong. 27 (1993) .....6*

Engle, Mary K., Associate Director for Advertising Practices,  
*The FTC’s Advertising Priorities*  
 (Arnold & Porter Roundtable Breakfast Series Oct. 22, 2009) .....21

Federal Trade Commission,  
*Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry*  
 (Apr. 2001) ..... 2, 3, 15, 20

Food & Drug Administration Guidance,  
*Label Claims for Conventional Foods and Dietary Supplements*  
 (Dec. 2013).....8

*FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp.*,  
 No. 1:04-cv-03294, Doc. 332-1,  
 Plaintiff’s Memorandum In Support Of Its Motion For  
 An Order To Show Cause (N.D. Ga. Nov. 11, 2011) ..... 4, 16

S. Rep. No. 103-410 (1994) .....7

Vladeck, David C., Director, FTC Bureau of Consumer Protection,  
*Priorities for Dietary Supplement Advertising Enforcement*  
 (Oct. 22, 2009) ..... 3, 21
